Wisconsin law.
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Chapter P1 36
PUBLIC SCHOOL INTER-DISTRICT OPEN ENROLLMENT

Subchapterl — General Provisions PI 36.07 Alternative application procedures.
P136.01 Authority and intent. PI 36.08 Administrative and aid transfer procedures.
PI1 36.02 Definitions. PI1 36.09 Termination of open enrollment.

P136.03 Applicability. PI1 36.10 Special education.

Subchapter Il — School Board Policies and Designation of Spaces PI36.11 Virtual charter schools.

Pl 36.04 Nonresident school board. PI 36.12 Confidentiality of pupil records.

P136.05 Resident school board. Subchapter IV — Transportation and Appeals
Subchapter Il — Full-time Open Enrollment PI36.13 Transportation.

PI1 36.06 Application and notification procedures. PI 36.14 Appeals.

Note: This chapter was created as an gf@ecyrule efective January 17, 1998. (14) “Guaranteedapproval” means that pupil is included by
Subchapter$ Il, and IV were repealed and recreateféetfve September 1, 2014. the nonresident school district in its count of occupieacesnd

. is thereforeguaranteed approval to attend the nonresident school
Subchapter| — General Provisions district. % PP

(15) “Habitual truant” has the meaning given in$8.16 (1)

Pl 36.01 Authority and intent. (1) This chapterlsd (a), Stats.

adoptedunder ss227.11 (2) (a) (intro.)and118.51 Stats., an

interpretsss.118.40 (8) 118.51 and121.05 (1) (a)Stats. ~ (16) “Homelesspupil” means an individual who is included
(2) This chapter establisheprocedures and requirement nsﬂ(‘:eﬁzgefé&% of homeless children and youths, as defirel in

relatingto applying for the full-time open enrollment program;,
including: timely notification to school boards, parents, and the (17) “IEP” means an individualized education program
departmentaccepting andejecting applications; and filing and developedunder s115.787 Stats.
decidingappeals. (18) “Kindergarten” means 5-year—old kingarten.

History: CR 14-021r. and recrRegister August 2014 No. 70df. 9-1-14. (19) “Nonresidentschool board” means the school board of
the nonresident school district.
d . (20) “Nonresidentschool district” means a school district,
otherthan a pupib resident school district, that the pupiitend
ing or has applied to attend under fh#-time open enroliment
program.

P136.02 Definitions. In subchsl tolV:

(1) “Alternative application” means an application submitte
underthe alternative application procedure.

(2) “Alternative application procedurefeans the appliea
tion procedure for the parent of a pupil who wishes to attgnda W ” . T
lic school in a nonresident school district during¢beentschool (21) “"Openenrollment” means a pupslparticipation in the
year,as prescribed under&8.51 (3m) Stats. full-time open enrollment program.

(3) “Application” means a papeor Internet-based form  (21m) “Openenroliment payment” meatise amount calcu
developedby the department under¥.8.51 (15) (a)Stats.for latedunder s118.51 (16) (apr (17) (b) Stats.
the full-time open enrollment program. (22) “Parent” includes a guardian.

(4) “Approved by the resident schodboard” means the (23) “Parentalnaotification date” meanthe date by which a
applicationeither was approved by the resident school board pupil’s parent is required underd.8.51 (3)(@) 6, Stats., to notify
wasnot denied by the resident school board. the nonresident school board whether the pupil will attend the

(7) “Best interests ofhe pupil” means a pup# educational, honresidenschool district.
physical, and emotional well-being, and includes family and (24) “Preference’means that an eligible pupil is considered
othercircumstances thatfatt the pupils educational, physical, by a nonresident school district for an availapece before other
or emotional well-being. pupils, but after pupils who are guaranteed approval.

(8) “Charter school” means a school under contract with a (25) “Regular application period” means thime period in
schoolboard under s118.4Q Stats. which applications may be submittedider s118.51 (3) Stats.,

(9) “Child with a disability” has the meaning given in sfor the following school year
115.76(5), Stats. (26) “Regularapplication procedure” means the procedures

(10) “Currently—attendingoupil” means a pupil who is cur providedunder s118.51 (3) Stats.
rently enrolled in a school district, and it includes an eighth grade (27) “Residentschool board” means the school board of a res
pupil who is attending an underlyirementary school of a uniongent school district.
high school district.

(11) “Department’means the Wconsin department of public
instruction.

(28) “Residentschool district” means the school district in
which a pupil resides.

(12) “Free, appropriate public education” means speciai, (29) “Schoolterm” has the meaning given inl45.001 (12)

. . X : ats.
educationand relatedervices that are provided at public expense B Y . . .
andunder public supervision and direction, meet the standards of30) “Schoolyear” has the meaning given inl5.001 (13)
the department, includen appropriate preschool, elementary Stats. o _
secondary school education and are provided in conformity with (31) “Siblings” meanschildren who share at least one parent

anindividualized education program. by birth, marriage, or adoption.
(13) “Full-time open enroliment program” means the- (32) “Special education” means thepecial education, as
gramunder s118.5] Stats. definedin s. 115.76 (15) Stats., and any related services, as
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definedin s.115.76 (14) Stats., that are required in the IEP for a (c) The policy shall establistriteria to determine the number

child with a disability of spaces available in eaghade in the school district, as follows:
(34) “Statesuperintendent” means the state superintendent of 1. The board may establish critesalely for the purpose of
public instruction. designatingopen enroliment spaces.

(35) “Truancy” has themeaning given in s118.16 (1) (c) 2. The criteria may consider the availability of space in the
Stats. schools,programs, classes, or grades of the school district, but
(36) “Truancy and attendance policy” means the policyShallaggregate the number of spaces by grade for purpodes of

requiredunder s118.16 (4) (a) Stats. ignatingspaces at the January board meeting.

(38) “Virtual charter school” has the meaning given in % 3. In aggregating theumber of spaces by grade, the school
115.001(16), Stats. oardmay combine grades. If the school board combines grades,

History: CR 14-021r. and recrRegister August 2014 No. 70df. 9-1-14.cR  thecombined grades shall be treated as a single grade for purposes

16-0197+. (5), (6), am. (14), cr(21m), r (33), (37)Register July 2016 No. 727%ff.  of guarantees, preferences and random selection.

g;g;sltg;gzﬁ’yegg‘;g In numbering in (21m) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 1. Stats., (3) GUARANTEEDAPPROVAL. (a) Thenonresident school board

may guarantee approval of currently-attendpupils by includ
PI136.03 Applicability. (1) Except aprovided under sub. N9 such pupils inthecount of occupied spaces required under s.
(2), a pupil may attend a public school, includangharter school, 118.51(5) (a) 1, Stats. Anyspaces designated by the nonresident

in a nonresidenschool district under the full-time open envoll Schoolboard under €18.51 (5) (a) 1.Stats., shall be in addition
mentprogram. to these already occupied spaces.

(2) A pupil may attend a prekindgarten, 4-year—old kinder . (b) The nonresident school board may guarantee approval to
garten early childhood or school-operated dzaye program in Siblings of currently-attending pupils bfirst assigning such
anonresident school district only if all of the following apply: PUPilsto the spaces designated undet1s.51 (5) (a) 1.Stats.

(@) The pupils resident school districtfefs thesame type of If there are more sughupils than spaces, the board shall approve

i - any remaining applications from such pupils.
hat th | wish . . . .
pro(%r)ar_p:]eat L ﬁﬁ:glivﬁee;tgt?eﬁﬂgi afod(?;er;n?:]n?:ebergl? (c) If the policy authorizes, but does not require, the board to
residenischgolpdistrictg prog p grant the guarantees described in (@ the board shall specify

) ) o atthe January board meeting whether it will exercise its authority
(3) Theresident and nonresident school district programs a@guarantee approval applications for the next school year sub

the same type of program if pupils in both the resident and nenregjitted by the following pupils:
dentschool district programs can becluded in the number of 1. Currently— : : _ S

; . y—attending pupils or currently—attendimgpils
pupilsenrolled undes.121.004 (7) () lor (cm), Stats., regard 5 ggjplings of currently—attending pupils who apply during the
less of whether the pupil is countedose—halfunder s121.004 following regular application period.
(7) () 1, Stats,, or as .6 under21.004 (7) (cm)Stats. For a 2. Currently—attending pupils or currently—attendimgpils

preschool-agegupil with a disabilitythe same type of program andsiblings of currently—attending pupils who apply under the

Is the pupils special education. zf,lternativeapplication procedure
(4) A pupil who has reached the age of 18 acting on the pupi (d) Except as provided under pdy, if the nonresident school

?OV\QE: half may take any action a parent is authorized or requ'rtgec()jardguarantees approval to currently—attending pupils, the non

History: CR 14-021r. and recrRegister August 2014 No. 70dff. 9-1-14. reSid.ent SChOO| board shall guarantee approval tuatently—at
tendingpupils.
Subchapter Il — School Board Policies and (e) Except as provided under pd, if the nonresident school
Designation of Spaces board guarantees approval to siblings of currently—attending
pupils, the nonresident schobbard shall guarantee approval to

Pl 36.04 Nonresident school board. (1) DESIGNEE. all siblings of currently-attending pupll_s. . .
The nonresident school board may appoint a designee tnact, () Paragraphid) and(e) do notapply if the special education
applicationsfor the full-time open enroliment program, subject t6°rha ?Q'”? .Wt'th a disability imot available in the nonresident
any policies and criteria adopted by the school board. sC (Z;) P:j rict. (a) Th ident school board shall ;
2) BoaRrD poLiciEs. (a) The nonresideschool board shall EFERENCE. (@) The nonresident School board shall gran
adc()p)tpolicies to admin?st)er the full-time open enm”ment_propref_?rencdeto_glL_JrrentI)]/‘;attentclilng t};)upcljl_s or cur_:entlﬁ—attendln?
ram,asrequired under 418.51 (4) (a)Stats. If the nonresident PUP!'S and sibliings ofcurrently—attending puptis who aré no
gchoolboa?d wishes to amend igs)p(()afi)cies unddns.51 (4) (b) gua}ranteed%ppr?hval. If thgre_are tm((j)re p.Lljplljlls‘ who are ?r?t'tled o
: : " -+ preferencehan there are designated available spaces, the ronresi
Sé?itgalttos\i;v?:: thotﬁc; pr(;cl)irctd\:\/?”flfrifétd:y cff the regular apphcatlondentschool board shall filthe spaces by a random selection of
i (b) The poli hp T o thppy iy o i < PuPIlsentilled topreference. A pupil who s a child with a disabil
policy shall includall or the provisions required In's. i shall be included in any random selection for the migitide,
118.51(4) (a) Stats., and the following: prior to consideration of the availability of and space in the special
1. Which pupils, if anywill be guaranteed approval undereducatiorrequired by the pup#’ IER
sub.(3). . ' _ (b) If neither currently-attending pupils nor siblings of-cur
2. The method of random selection used to determine whigintly-attendingpupils are guaranteed approval, both shall be
applicationswill be approved when thermre more applications grantedequal preference to available spaces.
thanspacesf the policy provides for the board to conduct a sepa (¢ |f a pupil is selected in the random selection, thedeis
raterandom selection for each grade, the board shall first r&ndoéﬂaceavailablefor that pupil, siblings of that pupil shall be
ize the order in which each grade is drawn. grantedpreference to any spaces remaining in the silsliggide.
3. If the nonresident school board establishes a waiting Iistsibling may not be approved if there are no remaining seats in
unders.118.51 (5) (d) Stats., the procedure required under sukhe siblings grade.

(5)- (5) WAITING LIST. (a) If a nonresident school board creates a
4. If required under sul6), a habitual truant policy waiting list under s118.51 (5) (d) Stats., it shall do the following:
5. A procedure to receive and date applications that are 1. Establish a procedure to create a numbered waiting list of
receivedduring the regular application period. all applicants which complies with the nonresident schoatds
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approval andienialcriteria under s118.51 (5) (ajpnd(b), Stats., lar application period and no latéran 4:00 p.m. on the last day

the procedures required by $18.51 (3)(a) 2, Stats., and the of the regular application period.

schoolboards policy 2. Submit an application to the nonresident school board
2. Notify a pupils parents if the pupil has been accepted froomder the alternative application procedure. An alternative

thewaiting list. The notification may be written or verbal. Anyapplicationmay be submitted no earlier than Julgrid no later

verbalnotice shall be given directly to the parent who submitteanthe last day of the school term during which the pupil will first

the open enrollment application. The notification shall include adlttend.

of the following: (b) The parent shall submit a separate application to the board
a. The school or programo which the pupil will be assigned. of each nonresident school district to which the pupil is applying.
b. The date by which the parent must notify the nonresidehiie parent may submit applications, including alternative
schoolboard whether the pupiill attend the nonresident schoolapplicationsfo no more than 3 nonresident school boards for any
districtand the procedures the parent must follow to do so.  pupil in any school year

3. Provide at least 10 calendar days from the date the noticg(c) The parenshall answer all applicable questions on the
wasmailed or verbally provided for the parent to respond to tie@plicationcompletely and accuratelylf the application sub
notification. If the parent does not respond within the specifiettitted by the parent is incomplete, the nonresidentesident
time period, the nonresident school boaray rescind approval schoolboard may request the missing information. Except as pro
andoffer the space to the next pupil on the waiting list. vided unders. Pl 36.12 the nonresident school board may not

(b) The nonresident school board may establish waiting lig@duestrom the parent or the resident school boardiafoyma
for regular education by school, program, class, or grade, or & that is not required to be provided on the application form.
specialeducation programs and services, or bdtla pupil is on (2) Recorps. (a) By the date specified in pdp), the resident
boththe regular education and special education waiting lists, asahoolboard shall provide theecords described inBI 36.12 (1)
the pupil's name is reached amly one waiting list, the pupil shall (a) or shall notify the nonresident school board if any of the fol
remainin place at the top of that list until the pupihameis lowing apply:
reachecbn the other list. 1. The pupil has ndteen found to be a child with a disability
(6) HasITuAL TRUANCY. A nonresident school board may notindthe child has been neither referred tordmdent school board
prohibita pupil from attendance in tim@nresident school district unders. 115.777 (1) Stats., nor identified by the resident school
unders.118.51 (1), Stats., unless the nonresident school boaldard under s115.77 (1m) (a)Stats.

hasadopted a policy that meets the following: 2. The pupil has not been expelled and does not have a pend
(@ Clearly defines “excused absences,” “unexcusedg disciplinary proceeding.
absences,"tardiness,” “part of a school daytruancy,” “habit 3. The pupil does not attend school in the resident scheol dis
ual truancy” and any other term or concept that will be used fqfict named on the application and the resigehbol district does
the purposes of denying or terminating open enroliment. not have any records for the pupil.
(b) Is consistent with the school boardfuancy andttend (b) The notifications in pafa) shall be made by the following
ancepolicy. dates:

(c) Specifies the criteria that will be used to terminate open 1 Tne date specified in $18.51 (3) (a) 1mand(8), Stats.
enroliment,including the number of unexcusabisences that may oy applications submitted during the regular application period.

resm(;jltln term(;natlon of the pup open enroIITent. follow if th 2. Within 10 calendar days of receiving a copy of an applica
(d) Provides a process a parent or pupil may follow if they,n submitted under the alternative application procedure.

believethe pupil was erroneously marked gs truant. (c) If the pupil is not attending the resident schdistrict

(7) ALTERNATIVE APPLICATIONS. A nonresident school board ;e on the application, the nonresident school board may
may not approve an alternatiapplication submitted prior to the o et and the school or school district of attendance may pro
3rdFriday in September if the board did not approve all applicgiqe any of the records or information from a public school the
tions for the pupils grade that were submitted the regular i arfends that would otherwise be provided by the resident

applicationperiod for the same school yed nonresident school ., q1district if the pupil were attending thesident school dis
boardmay not approvan alternative application submitted aﬁe'ﬁrict

the January school board meeting for a current school y#ze if ) )
boardlimited the number of spaces availatieapplications sub __ (3) APPLICATION. (a) A nonresident or resident school board
mitted under the regular application procedure for the following@ll Provide an application to a parent or pupil upon request.
schoolyear (b) Exceptas provided in pafd), the grade level on an applica
History: CR 14-021r. and recrRegister August 2014 No. 70dff. 9-1-14. tion submitted duringhe regular application period shall be the
gradeimmediately following the grade the pupil is enrolled in at
Pl 36.05 Resident school board.  The resident school thetime of application and the grade level for an application sub
boardmay appoint a designee to act applications for the full- mitted under the alternative application procedure shalthiee
time open enrollment program, subject to the policies and critepapil’s grade in the current school yedirthe pupil is not enrolled
adoptedby the school board. in school at the time of application, the parent shall indicate the
History: CR 14-021r. and recrRegister August 2014 No. 70dfl. 9-1-14. appropriategrade for the child age. Except as provided in par
(c), if the application is approvezhd, upon the pupd’enroliment

Subchapter|ll — Full-time Open Enr ollment in school, the nonresident school board determines that the pupil
shouldbe placed im diferent grade, the nonresident school board
Pl 36.06 Application and notification procedures. shall permit the pupil to attend the nonresident school district in

(1) SusmissioN. (a) The parentf a pupil who wishes to attend the appropriate grade.
apublic school ira nonresident school district shall do one of the (c) If the nonresidenschool board approves an application
following: thatindicates a grade other thére grade specified in péb), the

1. Submit an application to the nonresident school board dinresidentchool board is not required to permit the pupil to
ing the regular application period. In ordebe considered by the attendthe grade specified in pah) if any of the following apply:
nonresidenschool board, the application shall be received by the 1. The nonresident school board denied applicants for that
nonresidenschool district no earlighan the first day of the regu grade.
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2. The nonresident school district no longer $@ace in that Note: Pl 9418, Form for Filing an Open Enrollment Appeal, may be obtained free
grade of chage from the Department of Public Instructior@PBox 7841, Madison, WI
’ i . or by contacting the department at 888-245-273genenrollment@dpi.wi.goor
3. The nonresident school board determines that the graden the departmers’'web site afittp:/oe.dpi.wi.gov

indicatedon the application is not appropriate for the pupil. c. Any other information specified by the department.

(d) 1. A parent may request early admission to 4—-year—old or 3. If the application was denied by the nonresident school
5-year-oldkindeigarten for a pupil who does not meet the ageoardbecause space is not available in regoiapecial educa
requirementunder s.118.14 (1) Stats. A nonresident school tion, the pupils number on any waiting list, if applicable.
boardmay evaluate the pupil in accordance with its patieyet (d) If the nonresident school board has adopted a policy requir
opedunder s120.12 (25) Stats. ing reapplication under 418.51 (3) (c) 1.Stats., the board shall

2. If the nonresident school board determines the pupitis efiotify the parent of the reapplication requirement prior to the
gible for early admissioto 5-year—old kindgjarten, the nonresi beginningof the regular application period in whitthe pupil is
dent school board may approve the application and assign tleguiredto reapply
pupil to 5-year—old kindejarten. If the nonresident school board (5) NoNRESIDENTSCHOOLBOARD. (a) Atthe January board
refusesto evaluate theupil or if the pupil is evaluated and foundmeeting the nonresident school board shall designate the number
not eligible for earlyadmission to 5-year-old kindgrten, the of regular education spaces, by grade, and the numisgeofal
pupil may attend 4-year-old kindgarten in thenonresident educationspaces, by program or services, in the district usieg
schooldistrict only as provided underE.8.51 (2) Stats. criteriaspecified in its policy under 81 36.04 (2)

3. If the nonresident school board determines that the pupil (b) The nonresidersichool board may not, on or after the first
is eligible for early admission to 4-year—old kingerten,the Monday in February reducethe number of spaces designated
pupil may attend the nonresident school district for 4-year—oighderpar (a).
kindergarteronly if the pupil is evaluated and found eligible for (¢ prior to the date specified ink.8.51 (3) (a) 3.Stats., the
early admission by the pupd'resident school board, &cord  ponresidenschool board may not approve more applications sub
ancewith the resident school boasdpolicy under s120.12 (25)  mjtted during the regular application period than the number of
Stats. spacesit designated under pafa), except that a nonresident

(e) The application shall indicate the resident school district §thoolboard may approve additional applications for pupils who
which the pupil will reside on the 3rd Friday in September in there guaranteed approval.
first school term irwhich the pupil first wishes to attend the non () After the datespecified in s118.51 (3) (a) 3.Stats., the
residentschool district. If the resident school district named ofpnresidenschoolboard may approve applications it had initially
the application changes, the parent stmaitify the nonresident geniedif any of the following cause spaces to become available:
schoolboard. 1. A parentnotifies the nonresident school board that the

() If the application is approved by the nonresidattool il will not attend the nonresident school district.
board,the parent shall notify the nonresident school board, on or 2. A parent fails to providéhe notification required in s

beforethe parental notification date, whether the pupil will atten

schoolin the nonresident school district. If the parent does ng 8.51(3) (a) 6, Stats.

notify the board by the parental notification date that the pupil will X X . g

attend the nonresident school district, the nonresident schdgicomeavailable since its determination at the January board

boardmay determine that the pupil may not attendnieresident meeting.

schooldistrict and, if applicable, it mayfef the pupils space to _ (€) Applications approved under pet) shall be approved as

the next pupil on the waiting list. follows: _ _ '
(4) Norices. (a) 1. If the nonresident school board does not 1. The nonresident school board shall first approve pupils

maketimely notification as required in $18.51 (3)(a) 3, Stats., from the waiting list.

anapplication submittednder the regular application procedure 2. Subject to sPI 36.04 (7)if the nonresident school board

shallbe considered approved by the nonresident school boardhasoffered spaces to all pupils on the waiting list, tbaresident

2. If the nonresident school board has not notified the paréighoolboard may approve alternative applications.
on or before the 20th calendar day after an alternative application(f) The nonresident school board stighy any application
was submitted that the application is approved, the applicati¢eceivedafter 4:00 p.m. on the last day of the regular application
shall be considered denied by the nonresident school board. period.

(b) 1. If the resident school board has not notifiedoduent (6) ResIDENTSCHOOLBOARD. A resident schoddoard may not
on or before the date specified in148.51 (3) (a) 4.Stats., that acton any application submitted to the nonresident school board
anapplication submitted during the reguéguplication period has pursuanto the nonresident school boartéquirement to reapply
beendenied, the application shall be considered approved. unders.118.51 (3) (c) 1.Stats.

; e istory: CR 14-021cr. Register August 2014 No. 70dff. 9-1-14; correction
2. If the resident school board has not notified the parent ttif?z) (@) (intro.) made under 85.17 Stats. Register August 2014 No. 708R
analternative application is denied on or before the 20th calenda¥o19 am. (4) (b) 2., r (4) (b) 3., 4., am. (4) (c) (inw.), 1. (4) (c) 4Register July

day after the application was submitted, the application shall B&L6No. 727 eff. 8-1-16.

considerechpproved by the resident school board. P136.07 Alternative application procedures. The fol

(c) If an application is denied by a nonresident or residept, . - P it ;
school board, or a parent is notified that a pupil is requived ?Mggéﬁgﬁﬂg{iv@r%\gS:ﬁ;sﬂOanpglr%%e%%?g?atlons submitted

returnto the resident school district unded$8.51 (1) or (12), (1) AppLicATION. A pupil is a victim of a violent criminal

Statf" _‘:_r;]e notice 0]; derglaldsha_llllmclude the following: offenseunder s118.51 (3m) (b) 1.Stats., ifthe resident school

. e_ reason for the (_anla - ] boarddetermines that the pupil has been a victira wblent crim
2. Notice of the parerg'rightto file an appeal with the stateina| offense, as defined in cRI 23.03, under either of tHellow-

superintendentinder s118.51 (9) Stats., withirB0 calendar days ing circumstances and reports iheident to the appropriate law

of the date the notice of denial is postmarked or personally- delshforcementagency and to the building principal:

eredto theparent, whichever occurs first. The notice shall also (a) The pupil has been a victim of a violent criminéense

includethe following: ' _ while on the school grounds of the school that the pupil attends
a. The departmerd’address to which the appshéll be sent. during school hourspr during a school-sponsored event at the
b. Where the parent may obtain a form to file an appeal. schoolthe pupil attends that does not occur during school hours.

3. The school board determines that additional spaces have
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(b) The pupil has been a victim of a violent crimindeoke (3) CALCULATION OF OPEN ENROLLMENT PAYMENT. (&) The
while being transported to school for the purposes of attendiogenenroliment payment applies to egmipil who attends a nen
curricularprograms during school hours, or from school to honresidentschool district under the full-time open enrollment-pro
immediately following school hours on a school bus ownedgram.
leasedpr contracted by the school district or by a motor vehicle (b) If the pupilattended the nonresident school district for less
operatedas an alternative method of transportation under thana full school year undghe full-time open enrollment pro
121.555 Stats. gram, the amount under 418.51 (16)or (17), Stats., shall be

(2) PurIL ATTENDANCE. (@) If the application is approved byequalto the open enrollment payment divided by 180 and multi
the nonresident school board, the pupil may attend the nonresidelieed by the number of days the pupil was enrolled in the nenresi
schooldistrict on or before the date specified i618.51 (3m) () dentschool district in the school yeafFhe days of enrollment are
Stats., or @ateagreed to by the puplparent and the nonresidentalculatedas follows:
schoolboard. If the pupil has not attended the nonresident school 1. The number of days, not to exceed 180, school was-in ses
district on orbefore the date specified in this paragraph, the boasidn from the first day of the school term to the last day the pupil
may notify the parent, in writing, that the pupil is no longer authattendedthe nonresident school district under open enrollment,
rizedto attend school in the nonresident school district. inclusive of both the first and last days, if one of the following

(b) A pupil may begin attending the nonresident school distrigpplies:
underpar (a) if the resident school board has either approved the a. The pupil wasn attendance in the nonresident school dis
applicationor not acted upon the application. If the residentict on the 3rd Friday in September
schoolboard denies the application, thepil may not attend the 1, The pupil was in attendance in thenresident school dis
nonresidenschool district or shall cease attending the nonresict at least one day before and one day after the 3rd Friday-in Sep
dentschool district. tember.

(c) Notwithstanding par(b), if the parent intends to file an 2 |f the pupils first day of attendance was after the 3rd Friday
appealof the resident school boasdienial under 418.51 (3m) i, Septembetthe number of days, not éxceed 180, the pupil was
(b) 8. or (d), Stats., the pupil may attend the nonresident scha@drojledin the nonresident school district from the first day of the
district pending the outcome of tlappeal. If the parent fails to pypjl's attendance to the last deye pupil attended the nonresi

file a timely appeal or if the departmerfirafis the resident school gentschool district undethe open enroliment program, inclusive
board'sdecision, the pupil shall cease attendingrtharesident f poth the first and last days.

schooldistrict. _ (c) If, during the school term, the pupifEP team determines
(3) ResIDENTSCHOOLBOARD. (&) The resident school boardihata pupil no longer requires special education services, the non

may not deny an application based ondtiteriaspecified in s. residentdistrict shallnotify the resident district. The open envoll

118.51(3m) (b) 3.0r8., Stats., becauske parent did not provide mentpaymentfor the pupil shall be calculated as the sum of the

an explanation or did not provide enough information for thgyjowing:

boardto consider the application, unless the board Hasedf the 1. The amount under ¥18.51 (17) Stats., divided by 180 and

parentan opportunity to provide additional information. _ multiplied by the number of days the pupil was receiving special
(b) Except as provided underld8.51 (3m) (d)Stats., a resi educationservices in the nonresident district.

dent school board may not deny a pupiipplication under s. 2. The amount under $18.51 (16) Stats., divided by 180 and

118.51(3m) (b) 8.0r (d), Stats., if the pupil meets at least one of, tiplied by the number of days thpipil was not receiving spe

the criteria specified in s118.51 (3m) (b) Stats. ; : : . - DO
History: CR 14-021cr. Register August 2014 No. 70dff. 9-1-14; correction cial education services in the nonresident district.

in (3) (b) made under 85.17 Stats. Register August 2014 No. 708R 16-019 (4) MAINTENANCE OFRECORDS. The nonresident school board
am. (2) (c), & (2) (d), am. (3) (b)Register July 2016 No. 727eff. 8-1-16. shallmaintain all completed applications for 3 years or until the
. . ) pupil is no longer enrolledn the nonresident school district,
Pl 36.08 Administrative and aid transfer proce - \yhicheveris later

dures. (1) PuPILSENROLLED. In calculating the count of pupils  istory: CR 14-021cr Register August 2014 No. 708f. 9-1-14:CR 16-019
enrolledunder s121.004 (7) Stats., for pupilin kindegarten and am. (2) (c) 1., 2., r(2) (d), renum. (3) (a) 1. to (3) (a) and am., (3) (a) 2., am. (3)
4-year-olckindegarten, the count shall be based on the prograffh intro.). cr (3) (c)Register July 2016 No. 727ff. 8-1-16.

the pupil attends in the nonresident school district. PI36.09 Termination of open enroliment. (L) ExpuL-

(2) CHANGE OFADDRESS. (a) The parent of pupil enrolled in - g0y, If a pupil is expelled by the nonresident school board, the
a nonresident school district shall notify the nonresidmtiool nonresidenschool board may terminate the pupispen enroll
boardof any change of address. The nonresident school bog{gint, If the nonresident schodioard does not terminate the
shall notify the resident school boaofithe pupils new address. expelledpupil's open enrollment, tHellowing provisions apply:

(b) If the pupil moves to a 18tonsin school district other than () If the pupil is a child with a disabilitthe nonresident
the nonresident school district, the pupil may contireen  schoolboard shall provide services in accordance B#CFR
enrollmentwithoutreapplication, except as provided in$8.51  300.530(d).

(3) (o), stats. , _ _ __(b) The nonresident school board may assign the pupil to an

(c) 1. Ifthe pupil was attending the nonresident school distrigkernativeschool in the school district.
underopenenroliment on the 3rd Friday in Septemtise school o)y, giryaL TRUANCY. (a) Beforea nonresident school
districtin which the pupil resided on the 3rd Friday in Septembﬁbardmay prohibita pupils attendance in a succeeding semester

in any school year shall be the resident school distriioses o school year under 118.51 (1), Stats., the nonresident school
of the full-time open enrolliment program and shall be responsn@gardsha" do all of the foIIowin'g: '

Lofrtg;? ggﬁ&?;glrmem payment e pupil for the remainder 1. Provide the following notifications to the parent and the

5 Ifth S . 3Dalpl| when the pupil enrolls in the nonresident school district:

. e pupil first attended a nonresident school after the 3r Th hool boarsit d attend i

Fridayin Septembeithe school district in which the pupésided a. € school boarsitruancy and atténdance policy
when the pupil begarattending the nonresident school district °- The open enrollment consequences of habitual truancy
shallbe the resident school district for purposes of the full-time C. A clear explanation of what constitutes truariegluding
openenroliment program and shall be responsible for the op@thatconstitutes “part of a school day
enrollmentpayment for the pupil for the remainder of that school d. A description of the notifications, including the manner of
year. delivery,a parent will receive whem pupil is absent, is truant, or
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is habitually truant. Each notification shall inform the parent thaf either suctspecial education evaluation or a prior IEP based on
the pupil’'s open enrollment maye terminated if the pupil is habit suchevaluation, the board shall review the pspitiost recent IEP

ually truant. or, if no IEP is availabldor the pupil, the most recent evaluation.
e. How and where the parent can view the pspittendance Theboard shall also do one of the following:
record. 1. Adopt the IEP or provide comparable services until the

2. Each notification provided underd8.16 (2) Stats., shall nonresidenschool district develops and implements a new IEP
notify the parent or pupil of the consequenaiBabitual truancy If no IEP is available to reviewheboard may make a determina
on open enrollment. tion based on the special education presumed by the nonresident
3. Provide theparent and pupil with a list of all unexcusedschoolboard to beequired in the most recent special education

absencesnd truancies that resultevthe board proposed action €valuationof the pupil. ) ) o
to prohibit the pupik attendance in a succeeding semester or 2. Determine that the special education required in the most
schoolyear recentlEP is not available ithe nonresident school district or

4. Allow the parent or pupil to explain whiyey believe there thereis no space to provide the special education. If noi$EP
wasany error in marking an absence as truansing the process availableto review the board may make a determination based on
describedn the board policy under sPI 36.04 (6) (d) the special education presumed by the nonresident school board

; be required in the most recent special education evaluaftion
(b) The state superintendent may not overturn a school boal i .
decision to terminate opemrollment under this subsection base e pqpll. hlf the non(;e&denr: S?T)OOl 3oard makeshsuch "?ll'detﬁr
solelyon the school boarsifailure to meet all of the requirementsrmnauon’t e nonresident school board may return the pupil to the

in par (a), if the school board provides §iafent evidence o#ll residentschool district pursuant to $18.51 (12) Stats_. .
of the following: (3) CHILDREN WHO ARENOT YET THREE. (@) 1. A child who is

1. That the parent or pupil knew or should have knéen notyet 3 years old may submit an applicatior_u during the regular
pupil’s open enrollment could be terminated for habitual truanc?fppl'cat'on period if all of the following apply:

2. The pupil had at least onetice and opportunity to correct a. The child will be 3 years old on or before the 3rd Friday in

. . : September.
the truant behavior before being foutwlbe habitually truant or
beforeterminating the open enrgollment. Y b. The child has been found to be eligible for the early-inter

OIvention program for infants and toddlers with disabilities ursder
returnsa pupil to the pupi§ resident school district under s.CFd%::’gilog ;‘?; ?Begt;?;erred foispecial education evaluation
118.40(8) (g) Stats., the open enrollment is terminated on the Eh T I
day of attendance in the virtual charter school. _ 2. A child who will not be 3 years old on or before the 3rd
Fridayin September may submit an application undeattezna
tive application procedure when the child reaches the age of 3, has
(&) The pupil withdraws from theonresident school district. ?;egpi\é?;ztggcg?igﬁr_ﬂfs'78 Stats.and has been found eligible
(b) The pupil moves into the nonresident school district. (b) A nonresident school board thateives an application
(c) The pupil enrolls in and attends any other public schogtom a child who meets the criteria in pia) 1.may do one of the
privateschool, or home-based private educational program infgfiowing:
outof this state. , , 1. Approve the application.
(d) The pupil ceases to be a resident of this state. 2. Deny the application. the child is subsequently evaluated
(e) The pupil was not in attendance orbefore the 3réfriday ynders. 115.78 Stats., and found eligible for special education

in Septemberunless the pup#’ first day of attendance afteryndersubch.V of ch. 115, Stats., the board may review the IEP
approvalof an alternativepplication was after the third Friday inandapprove the application.

September. _ o o (5) REQUIREMENTTO RETURNTO RESIDENTSCHOOLDISTRICT. If

_ () If, after a pupik application under the alternatiapplica  noticeis provided under €18.51 (12) Stats., the pupil shall be
tion process has been approved by a nonrestgéwbl board, the jmmediatelytransferred to the resident school district, which shall
pupil has not attended the nonresident school district on or befgfgyide special education to the pupil. If the nonresident ane resi
the 15th calendar day following the notice of approval. This-pargentschool boards agree, they may set a date in the future to trans
graphdoesnot apply if the nonresident school board has approvggt the pupil to the resident school district. The nonresident school

(3) FaiLURE ToO PARTICIPATE. If a nonresident school boar

(4) OTHER CIRCUMSTANCES. A pupil’s open enrollment is ter
minatedwhen:

alater start date. boardshall provide special education to the puyitil the pupil

(9) The pupil hadeen returned to the resident school distrigs transferred to the resident school district.
unders.118.51 (12) Stats. History: CR 14-021cr. Register August 2014 No. 70df. 9-1-14;CR 16-019
History: CR 14-021cr. Register August 2014 No. 70éff. 9-1-14. r. (1), am. (2)(a) 1. (intro.), 2., r (4) Register July 2016 No. 727eff. 8-1-16;
correction in (2) (b) 2., (5) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.,Register July

P136.10 Special education. (2) NOT CURRENTORMISS- 2016No. 727

ING IEP () 1.1f an application is submitted by a child with a-dis  p| 3611 virtual charter schools. (1) LOCATION OF
ability who does nohave a current IERhe nonresident school g0 arrenpance. (a) Except as provided in péb), attend
boardshall use the following records determine whether it has ancewithin a school district meartse pupil physically attends a
the special education program or space: schoolor program located within the physical boundaries of the

a. The most recent IEP that was developed for the pupil. nonresidenschool district.

b. If the pupil doesnot have an IEP or an IEP cannot be (b) A pupil attendinga virtual charter school is considered to
located,the most recent special education evaluation conductegattending a school located within the nonresident school dis
for the pupil. trict asspecified in s118.40 (8) (a)Stats., regardless of the physi

2. If neither an IEP nor an evaluation is available to reviewal location of any component of the virtual charter school or of
the nonresident school board shall treat the application as the pupil.
applicationfrom a child who is not disabled. (c) A pupil participating in an online course or program that

(b) If a nonresident school board approves an application femot ofered through airtual charter school is not considered to
a pupil without an IEP and it subsequently determines that the attending a school located within the nonresident school dis
pupil is a child with a disabilityvho has been previously evaluatedrict, unless the pupil is in physical attendance as described in par
underthe special education laws and for whom there is a recdgj.
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(2) IDENTIFICATION OF VIRTUAL CHARTER SCHOOLSAND OPEN  pupil to and from the pup#' residence and the school the pupil
ENROLLMENT PAYMENTS. (a) Prior to enrolling any pupils throughwill be attending. The paresttiall file a claim with the department
the full-time open enrollment program, each virtual chartdsy July 15 following the school year in which ttransportation
schoolshall submit the following to the department: wasprovided. The amount of reimbursement shall be calculated

1. The contract between the schbokrd and the virtual char asfollows:
ter school that identifies the charter school as a virtual charter 1. Multiply the maximum reimbursement per pupil by the

school. numberof pupils transported.
2. Assurance that the virtual charter school meets all of the 2. Determine the sum dfansportation costs for each mode
requirement®f s.118.40 (8) Stats. of transportation as follows:

(b) The department may not transfer any state aids under s.a. When a family vehicle is used, the mileage cost is equal to
118.51(16) (b) Stats., until the informatiorequired in pafa) has the number of miles in a round trip from homestzhool times the
beenprovided andhe department has determined that the charteamberof round trips made per day times the total number of days
schoolis a virtual charter school that meets the requirements ofransportatiorwas provided times the mileage rate specified in s.
118.40(8), Stats. The department, adétermines is appropriate, 20.916(4) (e) Stats. The mileage cost may be calculated-sepa
may require additionainformation or assurances or it may €onratelyfor each pupil who is transported separataliymay not be
duct an audit to ensure thgpen enrollment payments are propcalculatedseparately fopupils who are transported at the same
erly made. time.

History: CR 14-021cr Register August 2014 No. 7Ddf. 9-1-14. b. When public transportation is used, the actual cost is equal
to the number of dailyweekly or monthly bus passes purchased
for the sole use of transportitige pupil to and from school times
the cost of thedaily, weekly or monthly bus pass. The cost of pub

transportation is calculated per pupil transported.

P136.12 Confidentiality of pupil records. (1) DURING
THE APPLICATION PROCESS. (a) The following pupil records shall
be provided to thenonresident school board by the resident sch

boa;dd_:_Jrr:Z?ntgset ?EEQE? :E’g process. ¢c. When another mode of transportation is used, the parent
' i ) . _shallsubmit a receipt for payments madea private transit com
2. The most recerspecial education evaluation, if an IEP iany, a taxi,or to a school board for transportation provided pur
notavailable. _ ~ suantto s.121.545 Stats.
3. Information that the pupil has been referred to his or her 3 The amount of eligible reimbursemémequal to the lesser
residentschool board under $15.777 (1) Stats., or identified by of the amounts in subd. or 2.
his or her resident school board undet}5.77 (1m) (a)Stats. 4. If the sum of eligible reimbursement for all parents who

4. Any expulsion findings and orders pertaining to the puplyypmita claim is less than the amount appropriated, the payments
recordsof any pending disciplinary proceeding involving th&ajbe prorated among the parents eligible for reimbursement.
pupil, a written explanation of the reasons for the expulsion or (b) 1. For the purposes of this paragraph, “alternaites

pendingdisciplinary proceeding arttie length of the term of the ; > Pe . ;
expulsionor the possible outcomes of the pending disciplinalllg\?v?nn? location other than the pupitesidence including the fol

proceeding. )
(c) In considering an alternative application, the nonresident a. A day care prowder_ .

schoolboard may not request angvablic school board may not ~ b- The home of a relative or friend.

provideany pupil records from any public schatitrict or pri c. A location outside the boundaries of the pspisident

vate school without written consent from the pupilparent, schooldistrictfrom which the pupil is then transported to school

exceptrecords described in péa). Thenonresident school board by the nonresident school district.

may not deny an alternative application based on a parefisal 2. Reimbursement may be made for transportation to or from

to consent to release of additional records. alternativesites, as long as the amount of reimbursement based on
(2) WHILE THE PUPIL IS ATTENDING THE NONRESIDENTSCHOOL  transportationto or from alternative sites does not exceed the

pisTRICT. (b) Except as specified in pdc), the nonresident amountof reimbursement from home to school. No reimburse

schoolboard may noprovide any pupil records to the residentment may be made for amprtion of transportation that is pro

schoolboard, including but not limited to the following: vided without chage to the parent by either the resident or nenres
1. Any part of an IEP developed or revised for the pupil whililentschool district.

the pupil is attending the nonresident school district. (3) Theparent shall provide, by July 15, one of the following
2. Updated evaluation reports. asevidence of eligibility for reimbursement:
3. Discipline records. (a) Verification thatthe school district the pupil attends has
4. Attendance records. determinedhe pupil iseligible for free or reduced prices meals

under42 USC 1758b).

5. Report cards.
P (b) Income informatiorior all household members. The par

6. IEP progress reports. . . ent shall provide verification of income at the department’
(c) The nonresident school board ngrgvide pupil records oqyest.

to the resident schodloard if the pupik parent provides written (4) Paymentmay be made for claims submitted after July 15

consent. . Al for
History: CR 14-021cr Register August 2014 No. 70éf. 9-1-14:CR 16-019 | 1unds remain in the appropriation.
r. (1) (b), (2) (2), am. (2) (bRegister July 2016 No. 727eff. 8-1-16. History: CR 14-021r. and recrRegister August 2014 No. 70dff. 9-1-14.
Subchapter |V — Transportation and Appeals P136.14 Appeals. (1) RECEIPTAND FILING OFAPPEALS. ()

The parent of a pupil whose application for open enrollment has
P136.13 Transportation. (1) In this section, “maximum Deendenied by a school board may file an apjpéahe decision
reimbursemenper pupil” means 3 times the statewide avepmge With the state superintendent.
pupil transportation cost. (b) The appeal shall be filed within 30 calendar days after the
(2) (@) The parent of a pupil who is eligible for a free decisionis delivered to the parent or postmarked, whichever

reduced—priceneal under2 USC 1758b) may apply for reim occursfirst.
bursemenbf costs incurred by the parent for transportation of the (c) The appeal shall meet the requirements Bf .03
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(d) The appeal shall specify what decision is being appeal@don-site review oany other activity which the state superinten
andexplain why the appellant believes that the decision was artientdeems appropriate.
trary or unreasonable. (c) Issue a decision based on a review of the record of the
(e) The state superintendent may reject an apptre appel schoolboar_d, agument from the parties, and any other matter the
lant bases the appeal on factors unrelated to the schooldread’ Statesuperintendent deems appropriate.
sonfor denying the application. Thatate superintendent may (5) Decision. (a) The decision of the state superintendent
requirethe appellant to provide additional explanation. shallbe in writing stating separate findings of fact and conclusions
(2) RECORDOFTHE DECISION. Upon receipt of a written appeaIOf law. Decisions shall be served on all parties by mailing a copy

filed under sub(1), the statesuperintendent shall acknowledgeIO each partys last known_address. ,
receiptof the appeal in writing to the appellant and to the resident (0) 1. The state superintendent shdltaf the school board
and nonresident school boards. Upon receipthef notice of decisionunless the state superintendent finds that the deeision

appealfrom the state superintendent, the respondentdétatier arbitrary or unreasonable. Except psvided in subd2, the
to the state superintendent the record of the school Isaeck ~ aPPellantmust show by a preponderance of the evidence that the

sion. The respondent shall provide any information requested r&;pondent $ieC|§|on was arbitrary or unreasonable._ )
the state superintendent 2. If the resident school board denied an application sub
' : mi nder the alternativ lication pr. r n
(3) EVIDENCEAND ARGUMENT. Each party shall be provided an tted under the alternative application procedure basethe

. bmit wri id d . h bestinterests othe pupil, the resident school board must show by
opportunity to submit writtenevidence and gument Into the 4 yreponderance of thevidence that the requested transfer is not
record. Each party shall be provided at least one opportunity {{¢the pupils best interest.

respondto evidence and gument submitted by the other party 3. Only reasons specified in the written notice may be

(4) ProcEDURES. The state superintendent may use any or @kfendedn an appeal filed under £18.51 (9) Stats., and this sec
of the following procedures which the state superintendent-detgsn.

minesto be appropriate in the appeal process: 4. The state superintendent may not overturn a school board’
(a) Provide technical assistance and information and attendptisionfor failure to include the information required inF.
to resolve the matter informally 36.06(4) (c) 2.and3. in the notice of denial.

(b) Conduct an investigation. If the state superintende rection in (1) (c) made under s35.17 Stats., and corection in (5) (b) 4. made

C%[:-ﬁstory: CR 14-021 r. and recrRegister August 2014 No. 70éf. 9-1-14;
decidedo conduct an investigation, the investigation may includ@der s.13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.,Register July 2016 No. 727
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